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Emergency and Safety Contact Information
Emergency (Fire, Medical, Police, etc): 911  and then notify Campus Safety: 303.871.3000 or 1-3000 (from campus phone)

Addresses of the Ritchie Center — Where to send EMS
2201 East Asbury Avenue - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness - Gymnastics, Coors Fitness
Center, Gates Field House, Stapleton Tennis Pavilion, Soccer Stadium/Strength and Conditioning Facility, South & West Floor Offices, and El Pomar Natatorium.
2240 E. Buchtel Blvd. - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness - Hamilton Gymnasium, Barton
Lacrosse Stadium (East), Joy Burns Arena, Student Health Center, and North Floor Offices.
2250 E. Jewell Avenue - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness — Magness Arena, Loading Dock,
Kitchen, Press Row, Recruiting Lounge, Technology, and Technical Services.
1900 S. High Street - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness — Diane Wendt Sports Fields and Barton
Lacrosse Stadium (West).

Ritchie Center Radio Codes

CODE BLUE- MEDICAL EMERGENCY CODE RED- FIRE/EVACUATION
CODE WHITE-SECURITY/CRISIS/ALTERCATION CODE GREY-WEATHER EMERGENCY
“ALL CLEAR” - INDICATES IT IS OKAY TO RETURN TO NORMAL RADIO USE

Active Shooter (Code White)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000).

- Determine safe area or evacuate.

- If you must hide out, lock door, turn off
lights and block door with furniture.

- Remain quiet.

- Warn others and assist injured people.

- DO NOT CONFRONT AGGRESSOR.

Criminal Acts/Violence (Code White)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)

- Take note of as much information as
possible (if vehicle is involved get
license plate & vehicle description).

- DO NOT approach or attempt to
apprehend person.

CODE BLACK-BOMB THREAT

Earthquake (Code Grey)
- Take cover under table/desk

Severe Weather (Code Grey)

- In event of lightning or large hail, seek
shelter immediately & stay away from - Move with table, hold legs.
windows. - If outdoors, stay in open

- Do NOT use computers, television, or space.
land-line telephones during lightning,

Suspicious Package(Code Black)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)

- DO NOT TOUCH (suspicious packages
may have too much postage, not return
address, or may be leaking or soiled)

- Coordinate with campus safety to
search premises.

- Complete bomb threat report.
Chemical Spills (Immediate Danger)
- Sound fire alarm
- Call 9-1-1 and campus safety (x1300).

- If you have had contact with chemical,
remove contaminated clothing & flush

all contacted areas with water.

- Evacuate building via stairwells, warn
others, & get help for injured.

Tornado (Code Grey)
- Go to Basement, ground floor,
or interior room of building.
- Avoid windows & partitions.
- Lay face down & cover head
w/hands.
- DO NOT exit building until siren stops.

Fire (Code Red)

- Pull fire alarm

Medical Emergency (Code Blue)
- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- Do not move a seriously injured - Call 9-1-1 and campus safety (x1300).
person, unless they are in imminent - Close doors and windows.
danger. - Exit via stairwell (NOT elevator).
-Provide firs aid (CPR) if known & - If trapped in elevator, push alarm.
needed (Protect from bodily fluids), - Move at least 50ft away from building
-Stop bleeding by applying direct and follow orders of proper official.
pressure to wounds.

Suspicious Odors or Leaks
- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000). - Report to Facilities Management
- Evacuate area via stairwells. 303.871.2200; after hours call Campus
- DO NOT use any items that could Safety.
generate a spark (avoid using - Evacuate building via stairwell if
light switches, fire alarm, phones, emergency lighting comes on.
elevators, etc.) - Turn off electrical equipment.

Chemical Spill(No Immediate Danger) Power Outage

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x1300).

- Attempt to confine spill as much as possible

- If you have contact with chemical,
immediately remove all contaminated
clothing & flush all areas of bodily contact

with water for 15min.

Urgent Mental Health Issue
- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- Encourage person to stay calm.

- Stay in contact with person until help arrives.

Fatality/Death of Student-Athlete/Staff Member/Participant

- Notify Associate Vice Chancellor for Internal Operations (Stu Halsall) immediately.
He will notify Vice Chancellor for Athletics and Recreation and other appropriate
parties.
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Contact Numbers
Emergency Conference Call System 303.871.4777 or 1.866.807.0128 (toll free) ID: 2201
303.871.3456 Denver Police (Non-Emergency) 720.913.2000

303.871.2205 Rocky Mountain Poison & Drug Center 800.222.1222
303.436.6000 Department of Homeland Security 202.282.8000

Gender Violence
Health & Counseling Center
Denver Health Medical Center

Peg Bradley-Doppes (Vice Chancellor)
Stuart Halsall (Associate Vice Chancellor)
Ron Grahame (Associate Vice Chancellor)

303.282.5419(H)
303.781.2905(H)
303.337.3002(H)

303.204.3561(C)
303.246.5085(C)
720.839.4227(C)

Ryan Peck (Associate Vice Chancellor)

Julie Campbell (Asst. AD of Sports Medicine)

303.400.9459(H)

Ruth Brown (Associate Director of Internal Operations)

Joe Scott (Men’s Basketball)

Kerry Cremeans (Women’s Basketball)
Erik Billinger (Men’s Golf)

Lindsay Kuhle (Women'’s Golf)

Melissa Kutcher-Rinehart (Gymnastics)
Jim Montgomery (Hockey)

Bill Tierney (Men’s Lacrosse)

Liza Kelly (Women'’s Lacrosse)

Andy LeRoy (Skiing)

Dave Stewart (Nordic Skiing)

Bobby Muuss (Men’s Soccer)

Jeff Hooker (Women’s Soccer)

Brian Schrader (Swimming & Diving)
Danny Westerman (Men’s Tennis)
Christian Thompson (Women’s Tennis)
Jesse Mahoney (Volleyball)

Varsity Team Head Coaches

joseph.scott@du.edu
Kerry.cremeans@du.edu
erik.billinger@du.edu
Lindsay.kuhle@du.edu
melissa.kutcher@du.edu
james.montgomery@du.edu
William.tierney@du.edu
eliza.kelly@du.edu
Andrew.leroy@du.edu
david.stewart@du.edu
bobby.muuss@du.edu
Jeffrey.hooker@du.edu
brian.j.schrader@du.edu
danny.westerman@du.edu
Christian.thompson@du.edu
jesse.mahoney@du.edu

Extended Senior Staff & Directors

Jon Aderhold (Technology)
Niko Blankenship (Media Relations)
Julie Campbell (Sports Medicine)

Angel Field (Marketing/In-Event Production)

Leandra Martinez (Budget & Finance)
Chad McCallum (Ritchie Center Events)
Keith Miller (FAR)

Nick Meldrum (Equipment Room)
Cindi Nagai (SWA/SASS)

Cynthia Rail (Compliance)

Nancy Sampson (FAR)

Karyn Schaupeter (HRGC)

Dan Van Ackeren (CFO)

Deb Welke (Production/Tech Services)
Dan Wesolowski (Ticket Sales)

Pam Wettig (Career Development)
Kathryn Whartenby (S&C)

Bob Willis (External Operations)
Allan Wilson (Facilities Mgmt)

jon.aderhold@du.edu
niko.blankenship@du.edu
jcampbel@du.edu

afield@du.edu

lemartin@du.edu
chester.mccallum@du.edu
kmiller3@du.edu
Nicholas.meldrum@du.edu
Cynthia.nagai@du.edu
Cynthia.rail@du.edu
nsampson@du.edu
Karyn.schaupeter@du.edu
Daniel.vanackeren@du.edu
dwelke@du.edu
Daniel.wesolowski@du.edu
pwettig@du.edu
Kathryn.whartenby@du.edu
Robert.willis@du.edu
awilson@du.edu

423.503.8825(C)
303.905.4913(C)
303.257.8012(C)

303.501.0482
720.445.0006
303.519.7475
303.524.2215
303.246.5290
303.501.0529
303.881.2890
774.279.6754
970.846.1566
541.556.3877
336.577.4717
303.514.5502
303.319.6026
310.770.4291

970.219.8878

303.884.8233
513.225.6560
303.905.4913
720.840.5797
303.619.5483
303.669.4182
303.871.7721
586.292.7699
720.272.6656
530.902.0622
303.871.2195
720.470.7090
303.909.5120
303.514.9654
315.256.5671
303.912.2001
203.535.4888
720.253.2844
303.667.6315



