

Emergency and Safety Contact Information

Emergency (Fire, Medical, Police, etc): **911** and then notify

Campus Safety: 303.871.3000 or 1-3000 (from campus phone)

Addresses of the Ritchie Center – Where to send EMS

2201 East Asbury Avenue - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness - Gymnastics, Coors Fitness Center, Gates Field House, Stapleton Tennis Pavilion, Soccer Stadium/Strength and Conditioning Facility, South & West Floor Offices, and El Pomar Natatorium.
2240 E. Buchtel Blvd. - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness - Hamilton Gymnasium, Barton

Lacrosse Stadium (East), Joy Burns Arena, Student Health Center, and North Floor Offices.

2250 E. Jewell Avenue - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness – Magness Arena, Loading Dock, Kitchen, Press Row, Recruiting Lounge, Technology, and Technical Services.

1900 S. High Street - This address services the following venues within the Daniel L. Ritchie Center for Sports & Wellness – Diane Wendt Sports Fields and Barton Lacrosse Stadium (West).

Ritchie Center Radio Codes

CODE BLUE- MEDICAL EMERGENCY CODE RED- FIRE/EVACUATION

CODE WHITE-SECURITY/CRISIS/ALTERCATION CODE GREY-WEATHER EMERGENCY CODE YELLOW "ALL CLEAR" - INDICATES IT IS OKAY TO RETURN TO NORMAL RADIO USE

Active Shooter (Code White)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000).
- Determine safe area or evacuate.
- If you must hide out, lock door, turn off lights and block door with furniture.
- Remain quiet.
- Warn others and assist injured people.
- DO NOT CONFRONT AGGRESSOR.

Criminal Acts/Violence (Code White)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- Take note of as much information as possible (if vehicle is involved get license plate & vehicle description).
- DO NOT approach or attempt to apprehend person.

Medical Emergency (Code Blue)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- Do not move a seriously injured person, unless they are in imminent danger.

-Provide firs aid (CPR) if known & needed (Protect from bodily fluids), -Stop bleeding by applying direct pressure to wounds.

Chemical Spill(No Immediate Danger)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x1300).
- Attempt to confine spill as much as possible
- If you have contact with chemical, immediately remove all contaminated clothing & flush all areas of bodily contact with water for 15min.

Urgent Mental Health Issue

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- Encourage person to stay calm.
- Stay in contact with person until help arrives.

Severe Weather (Code Grey)

- In event of lightning or large hail, seek shelter immediately & stay away from windows.
- Do NOT use computers, television, or land-line telephones during lightning,

Tornado (Code Grey)

- Go to Basement, ground floor, or interior room of building.
- Avoid windows & partitions.
- Lay face down & cover head w/hands.
- DO NOT exit building until siren stops.

Fire (Code Red)

- Pull fire alarm
- Call 9-1-1 and campus safety (x1300).
- Close doors and windows.
- Exit via stairwell (NOT elevator).
- If trapped in elevator, push alarm.
- Move at least 50ft away from building and follow orders of proper official.

Suspicious Odors or Leaks

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000).
- Evacuate area via stairwells.
- DO NOT use any items that could generate a spark (avoid using light switches, fire alarm, phones, elevators, etc.)

Fatality/Death of Student-Athlete/Staff Member/Participant

Notify Associate Vice Chancellor for Internal Operations (Stu Halsall) immediately.
He will notify Vice Chancellor for Athletics and Recreation and other appropriate parties.

Earthquake (Code Grev)

CODE BLACK-BOMB THREAT

- Take cover under table/desk

CODE YELLOW-LOCK DOWN FACILITY

- Move with table, hold legs.
- If outdoors, stay in open space.

Suspicious Package(Code Black)

- Call 9-1-1 & Campus Safety (x13000)
- DO NOT TOUCH (suspicious packages may have too much postage, not return address, or may be leaking or soiled)
- Coordinate with campus safety to search premises.
- Complete bomb threat report.

Chemical Spills (Immediate Danger)

- Sound fire alarm
- Call 9-1-1 and campus safety (x1300).
- If you have had contact with chemical, remove contaminated clothing & flush all contacted areas with water.
- Evacuate building via stairwells, warn others, & get help for injured.

Power Outage

- Report to Facilities Management 303.871.2200; after hours call Campus Safety.
- Evacuate building via stairwell if emergency lighting comes on.
- Turn off electrical equipment.



<u>contact numbers</u>					
Emergency Conference Call System	303.871.4777 or 1.866.807.0128 (toll free)		ID: 2201		
Gender Violence	303.871.3456 Denve	r Police (Non-Emergency)		720.913.2000	
Health & Counseling Center 303.871.2205 Rocky		Mountain Poison & E	Drug Center	800.222.1222	
Denver Health Medical Center 303.436.6000 Department of Home			ecurity	202.282.8000	
Peg Bradley-Doppes (Vice Chancellor)		303.282.5419(H)	303.204.3561(C)		
Stuart Halsall (Associate Vice Chancellor)		303.781.2905(H)	303.246.5085(C)		
Ron Grahame (Associate Vice Chancellor)		303.337.3002(H)	720.839.4227(C)		
Ryan Peck (Associate Vice Chancellor)			423.503.8825(C)		
Julie Campbell (Asst. AD of Sports Medicine)		303.400.9459(H)	303.905.4913(C)		
Ruth Brown (Associate Director of Internal Operations)			303.257.8012(C)		
Varsity Team Head Coaches					
Joe Scott (Men's Basketball)	joseph.scott@		303.501.04	82	
Kerry Cremeans (Women's Basketball)		Kerry.cremeans@du.edu		720.445.0006	
Erik Billinger (Men's Golf)		erik.billinger@du.edu		303.519.7475	
Lindsay Kuhle (Women's Golf)	Lindsay.kuhle@du.edu		303.524.2215		
Melissa Kutcher-Rinehart (Gymnastics)	melissa.kutcher@du.edu		303.246.5290		
Jim Montgomery (Hockey)	james.montgomery@du.edu		303.501.0529		
Bill Tierney (Men's Lacrosse)	William.tierney@du.edu		303.881.2890		
Liza Kelly (Women's Lacrosse)		eliza.kelly@du.edu		774.279.6754	
Andy LeRoy (Skiing)	Andrew.leroy@	Andrew.leroy@du.edu		970.846.1566	
Dave Stewart (Nordic Skiing)	david.stewart(david.stewart@du.edu		541.556.3877	
Bobby Muuss (Men's Soccer)	bobby.muuss@	bobby.muuss@du.edu		336.577.4717	
Jeff Hooker (Women's Soccer)	Jeffrey.hooker	<u>@du.edu</u>	303.514.5502		
Brian Schrader (Swimming & Diving)	brian.j.schrade	er@du.edu	303.319.6026		
Danny Westerman (Men's Tennis)	danny.westerr	danny.westerman@du.edu		310.770.4291	
Christian Thompson (Women's Tennis)	Christian.thompson@du.edu				
Jesse Mahoney (Volleyball)	jesse.mahoney	/@du.edu	970.219.8878		
Extended Senior Staff & Directors					
Jon Aderhold (Technology)	jon.aderhold@		303.884.82		
Niko Blankenship (Media Relations)		niko.blankenship@du.edu 513.225.65			
Julie Campbell (Sports Medicine)	jcampbel@du.				
Angel Field (Marketing/In-Event Produc			720.840.5797		
Leandra Martinez (Budget & Finance)	lemartin@du.e		303.619.5483		
Chad McCallum (Ritchie Center Events)	chester.mccall		303.669.4182		
Keith Miller (FAR)	<u>kmiller3@du.e</u>		303.871.7721		
Nick Meldrum (Equipment Room)	Nicholas.meld		586.292.7699		
Cindi Nagai (SWA/SASS)	<u>Cynthia.nagai</u>		720.272.6656		
Cynthia Rail (Compliance)	<u>Cynthia.rail@c</u>		530.902.0622		
Nancy Sampson (FAR)	<u>nsampson@dı</u>		303.871.2195		
Karyn Schaupeter (HRGC)		eter@du.edu			
Dan Van Ackeren (CFO)	Daniel.vanacke				
Deb Welke (Production/Tech Service		<u>dwelke@du.edu</u> 303.514.9654			
Dan Wesolowski (Ticket Sales)		Daniel.wesolowski@du.edu 315.256.5671			
Pam Wettig (Career Development)		pwettig@du.edu 303.912.2001			
Kathryn Whartenby (S&C)		Kathryn.whartenby@du.edu 203.535.4888		88	
Bob Willis (External Operations)		Robert.willis@du.edu 720.253.2844		44	
Allan Wilson (Facilities Mgmt)	<u>awilson@du.</u>	<u>edu</u>	303.667.6315		